more than Rp1.000.000.000,00 (one billion rupiah) up to a 
maximum of Rp5.000.000,00 (five billion rupiah), 

excluding lands and buildings used for the business, or 
have annual sales of more than Rp2.000.000.000,00 (two 
billion rupiah) up to a maximum of Rp15.000.000.000,00 

(fifteen billion rupiah). 
11. Cooperative means a business entity comprised of 

individuals or legal entities that operates based on 
Cooperative principles, serving as a movement for the 

economic interests of the people founded on the principle 

of kindship.